Public Document Pack

Communities, Equality and Local Government
Committee

Meeting Venue: Cynulliad

Committee Room 2 - Senedd Cenedlaethol
Cymru

Meeting date: National

13 March 2013 Assembly for
Wales

Meeting time: F’
09:15 /

For further information please contact:

Policy: Marc Wyn Jones
Committee Clerk

029 2089 8505 / 029 2089 8600
CELG.committee@wales.gov.uk

Agenda

Private Pre-meeting - 09.15 - 09.30

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions (09.30)

2. Inquiry into Home Adaptations - Evidence session 8 (09.30 -
10.15) (Pages 1 - 6)

Community Housing Cymru

CELG(4)-09-13 - Paper 1

e Sioned Hughes, Community housing Cymru, Director of Policy and
Regeneration

e Nikki Cole, Head of development, Wales & West Housing

e Shirley Davies, Homes and Neigbourhoods Director, RCT Homes

3. Inquiry into Home Adaptations - Evidence session 9 (10.15 -
11.00) (Pages 7 - 11)

Wales Audit Office

CELG(4)-09-13 - Paper 2

e Steve Barry, Performance Audit Manager - Local Government Region
e Nick Selwyn, Performance Audit Lead - Local Government



4. Inquiry into Home Adaptations - Evidence session 10 (11.00 -

11.45) (Pages 12 - 18)
Tai Pawb
CELG(4)-09-13 - Paper 3

e Emma Reeves-M-All, Equality and Diversity Officer

5. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from the meeting for the following business: (11.45)
ltem 6

6. Committee Forward Work Programme (11.45 - 12.05) (Pages 19 - 23)
CELG(4)-09-13 - Private paper 4
CELG(4)-09-13 - Private paper 5



Paper 1 Agenda Item 2

Grwp Community
Cartrefi Housing
Cymunedol Cymru
Cymru Group

Inquiry into home adaptations

Community Housing Cymru response

1. About Us

The Community Housing Cymru Group (CHC Group) is the representative body for housing
associations and community mutuals in Wales, which are all not-for profit organisations. Our
members provide over 136,000 homes and related housing services across Wales. In 2010/11, our
members directly employed 6,500 people and spent over £800m 
[...]
 them is to try to access social housing through a
housing association where any adaptation needs would not be means tested.
In a system where there currently is a lack of accessible housing the abolition

Page 6

Page 16



of a means tested DFG should be considered in the light of the alternative
which could be this person trying to be rehomed the oversubscribed social
housing sector.

Help to mitigate the disproportionately negative impact associated with DFG
means testing and younger people.

If one grant administering body is to be used in Wales Welsh Government
needs to ensure that this body is properly funded and adequate resourced.
Furthermore Welsh Government will need to ensure that any such body has
the expertise to work with people who may identify themselves as possessing
any of the protected characteristics listed the Equality Act 2010, and to ensure
that all aspects of service delivery and design are monitored in relation to this.

Better use of Occupational Therapist resources including the possibility of
OTs dedicated to housing as shared resources jointly funded by Las, Housing
Associations and LSVTs.

Page 17

Page 7



Agenda Item 6

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Page 18



Document is Restricted

Page 22



	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into Home Adaptations - Evidence session 8
	3 Inquiry into Home Adaptations - Evidence session 9
	4 Inquiry into Home Adaptations - Evidence session 10
	6 Committee Forward Work Programme
	Private Paper 5 - Review of Services




Minutes of the meeting

Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Wednesday, 13 March 2013 ,
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09:30 - 11:47 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: i/
<insert link here>

Concise Minutes:

Ann Jones (Chair)
Peter Black

Janet Finch-Saunders
Mike Hedges

Mark Isherwood
Gwyn R Price

Ken Skates

Rhodri Glyn Thomas
Joyce Watson
Lindsay Whittle

Assembly Members:

Steve Barry, Wales Audit Office

Nikki Cole, Community Housing Cymru
Shirley Davies, Community Housing Cymru
Sioned Hughes, Community Housing Cymru
Emma Reeves-McAIl, Tai Pawb

Nick Selwyn, Wales Audit Office

Witnesses:

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk)
Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk)
Jonathan Baxter (Researcher)

Committee Staff:

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript.

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions
1.1 There were no apologies.

2. Inquiry into Home Adaptations - Evidence session 8
2.1 The Committee heard evidence from Community Housing Cymru.


http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1306

3. Inquiry into Home Adaptations - Evidence session 9
3.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Wales Audit Office.

4. Inquiry into Home Adaptations - Evidence session 10
4.1 The Committee heard evidence from Tai Pawb.

4.2 The witness agreed to provide additional information on Permissible Services
Charges.

5. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business:
5.1 Motion agreed.

6. Committee Forward Work Programme

6.1 The Committee agreed next term to have general scrutiny sessions with the
Minister for Housing, Regeneration and Heritage and the Minister for Local Government
and Communities.

6.2 The Committee agreed to undertake a one-off session on issues relating to the
future of the EHRC in Wales.

6.3 A paper would be considered at next week’s meeting to consider topics for the
Committee’s next policy inquiry.



